Staff Recommends The City Council To Adopt Resolution Authorizing The City 
Administrator To: (1) Enter Into A Cooperative Purchasing Agreement With Stryker Sales, 
LLC For The Purchase, Lease, Maintenance, And Repair Of Advanced Life Support 
Equipment (ALS) In An Amount Not To Exceed Six Hundred Eighty-One Thousand Eight 
Hundred Seventy-Seven Dollars ($681,877.80) Per Year For Five (5) Years For A Total Not 
To Exceed Amount Of Three Million Four Hundred Nine Thousand Three Hundred Eighty-
Nine Dollars ($3,409,389.00); And (2) Waiving The Advertising And Competitive Bidding 
Process Requirements, And Local Business Enterprise And Small Local Business 
Enterprise (LBE/SLBE) Program Requirements For The Proposed Cooperative 
Purchasing Agreement With Stryker Sales, LLC.

[...]

A resolution has been prepared authorizing the City Administrator to waive the advertising and 
bidding requirements and award a five-year cooperative purchasing agreement to Stryker Sales 

LLC Corporation for the purchase, lease, and maintenance of advanced life support (ALS) 

equipment for three million four hundred nine thousand three hundred eighty-nine dollars 

($3,409,389.00) as part of the City of Oakland’s paramedic service delivery system. The most 

recent contract with Stryker Sales, LLC, expired on June 30, 2023. A new cooperative 

purchasing agreement must be obtained to ensure that the City’s end-of-life cache of life-saving

[...]

hundred-and seventy-six-thousand-dollar ($960,000.00) agreement with Physio-Control to 
furnish cardiac monitors, chest compression devices, automatic external defibrillators, all 
necessary accessories, and a five-year LifeNet transmission subscription. 

In 2017, an agreement in the amount of fifty-nine thousand seven hundred and eighty-seven 
dollars and twelve cents ($59,787.12) with Physio-Control was authorized under the City 
Administrator’s authority. 

In 2018, an agreement in the amount of four hundred twelve thousand and thirty-two dollars and 
forty-eight cents ($412,032,48) with Physio-Control was authorized under the City

[...]

Maintenance 5 years (optional 8 years at no extra cost) 
 Life Pack 35 (41 units) & Lucas Devices (41 units) 

$868,749.00  

Tax and shipping cost  $285,693.71  

Total Projected Costs  $3,409,389.00 

Total funding for the contract is an amount not to exceed three million four hundred nine 

thousand three hundred eighty-nine dollars ($3,409,389.00). A projected annual amount of 

funding required over the five-year period will be six hundred eighty-one thousand, eight 

hundred seventy-seven dollars and Eighty Cents ($681,877.80). Initial funding is available in the 

current Oakland Fire Department FY 2025-26 Budget. Funding for the future years of the 

contract is contingent upon appropriation in future budget cycles.  

PUBLIC OUTREACH / INTEREST 

This item did not require additional public outreach, other than posting on the City’s website.

[...]

Staff Recommends The City Council To Adopt Resolution Authorizing The City Administrator 
To: (1) Enter Into A Cooperative Purchasing Agreement With Stryker Sales, LLC For The 
Purchase, Lease, Maintenance, And Repair Of Advanced Life Support Equipment (Als) In An 
Amount Not To Exceed Six Hundred Eighty-One Thousand Eight Hundred Seventy-Seven 
Dollars ($681,877.80) Per Year For Five (5) Years For A Total Not To Exceed Amount Of Three 
Million Four Hundred Nine Thousand Three Hundred Eighty-Nine Dollars ($3,409,389.00); And 
(2) Waiving The Advertising And Competitive Bidding Process Requirements, And Local 
Business Enterprise And Small Local Business Enterprise (LBE/SLBE) Program Requirements 
For The Proposed Cooperative Purchasing Agreement With Stryker Sales, LLC.